
Issued on Wednesday 18 April 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 26 April 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, English (Chairman), Harwood, Munford, 
Powell, Prendergast, Round (Vice-Chairman), Spooner, 
Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - Monday 30 April 2018 

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

8. Disclosures of lobbying 

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2018 1 - 6

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

12. Deferred Items 7 - 8

13. 16/502993 - Land To West Of 70 Church Street, Boughton 
Monchelsea, Kent 

9 - 43



14. 17/503118 - Land To The West Of Windmill Lane, Eyhorne 
Street, Hollingbourne, Kent 

44 - 60

15. 17/504412 - Iden Grange, Cranbrook Road, Staplehurst, 
Tonbridge, Kent 

61 - 74

16. 17/505877 - Land At Mount Avenue/Blunden Lane, Yalding, 
Kent 

75 - 85

17. 17/506323 - Maple Leaf Garage, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, 
Kent 

86 - 98

18. 18/500229 - 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent 99 - 107

19. 18/500353 - Church Farm, Ulcombe Hill, Ulcombe, Kent 108 - 123

20. 18/500469 - 99 Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent 124 - 131

21. 18/500563 - The Stables, East Court, The Street, Detling, 
Maidstone, Kent 

132 - 148

22. 18/500718 - 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent 149 - 155

23. 5003-2018-Tree Preservation Order - 5 Southways, Sutton 
Valence, Maidstone, Kent 

156 - 162

24. Appeal Decisions 163 - 164

25. Chairman's Announcements 

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the item set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the 
reasons specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description

 26. Enforcement Tracker 2 – Identity of an 
Individual
6 (a) and (b) – 
Enforcement/Court 
Proceedings
7 – Prevention, 
Investigation or 
Prosecution of Crime

165 - 168



PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, 
please refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council 
website.  Background documents are available for inspection by 
appointment during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the 
contact details above, by 4 p.m. on the working day before the meeting. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please 
note that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 
basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit
www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillor English (Chairman) and 
Councillors Boughton, Harwood, Hastie, B Mortimer, 
Munford, Perry, Powell, Prendergast, Round, Spooner 
and Willis

Also 
Present:

Councillor J Sams

443. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Clark, Cox, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard.

444. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Hastie for Councillor Clark
Councillor B Mortimer for Councillor Cox
Councillor Perry for Councillor Mrs Stockell

It was also noted that Councillor Willis would be substituting for Councillor 
Vizzard, but would be late in arriving at the meeting.

445. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor J Sams indicated her wish to speak on the reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development relating to applications 17/506612 and 
17/506613 (Gipps Oast, Pilgrims Way, Lenham, Kent).

446. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

447. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 10



2

448. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Prendergast disclosed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
18/500972 (Peckham Farm, Ulcombe Road, Headcorn, Ashford, Kent).  
She stated that she was married to the applicant, and would leave the 
meeting when the application was discussed.

449. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the exempt Appendix to the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/505849 (3 Orchard 
Place, Chartway Street, Sutton Valence, Maidstone, Kent) be considered in 
public, but the information contained therein should remain private.

450. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

451. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

452. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

2



3

453. 17/506612 - ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL BARN (PLOT 7) - GIPPS 
OAST, PILGRIMS WAY, LENHAM, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Smith, an objector, Councillor Walmsley of Lenham Parish Council, Mr 
Tamsett, for the applicant, and Councillor J Sams (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the proposal would be harmful to the rural 
character and landscape of the locality by virtue of its scale and location in 
an area of high sensitivity within the countryside and Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty which should be given great weight in 
conserving its landscape and scenic beauty.  Notwithstandi
[...]
way Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed.

19 December 2017 
adjourned to 4 January 
2018

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED) FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF COMMERCIAL USE 
ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 
6 X 2 BED. PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 
DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR SPACES. ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 

1 February 2018 
adjourned to 8 
February 2018

7

Agenda Item 12



DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

Deferred to:

 Investigate the scope for improved pedestrian 
links from the site entrance to existing footways;

 Seek the advice of Kent Highway Services on the 
cumulative impact of new development in the area 
on the highway network; 

 Enable a representative of Kent Highway Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed;

 Review the density, design and layout of the 
scheme having regard to the topography, setting 
and history of the site and seek to secure the 
provision of structural landscaping; and

 Discuss with the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces 
Team whether the proposed Open Space 
Contribution might be spent at other sites within 
the immediate area subject to CIL compliance 
checks.

338.
419. 17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE 

BEDROOM DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING - 
COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

420.
Deferred to:

 Amend the application to extend the site area to 
include the private road up to the point where it 
meets the public highway and to serve a 
Certificate B notifying all persons having an 
interest in the private road providing site access;

 Seek details of the S106 agreement restricting 
further development at the site; and

 Enable the Conservation Officer to be in 
attendance when the application is discussed.

22 February 2018

8



16/502993/FULL Land to wet of 70 Church Street, Boughton Monchelsea
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 16/4/2018 at 10:34 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

9

A
genda Item

 13



Planning Committee Report
26 April 2018

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  16/502993/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 18 new C2 Extra Care Retirement Homes, 
Club House, Car Ports, Bin Stores, Landscape Scheme and Access Road.  Demolition of 
garage to rear of 70 Church Street and erection of new oak framed car port to rear garden

ADDRESS Land To West Of 70 Church Street, Boughton Monchelsea ME17 4HN

RECOMMENDATION:The Head of Planning and Development BE DELEGATED POWERS TO 
GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement and the 
imposition of the conditions:

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
The resolution previously made by Members for this application on 16th March 2017 to grant 
permission for the development is no longer policy compliant owing to the adoption of the Local 
Plan in October 2017, specificallySP20(5) which excludes fully serviced residential care homes 
and nursing homes from a  requirement for affordable housing provision.

There have been no other material changes outside of the requirement for affordable housing 
provision, and as such, the previous committee resolution to grant subject to a legal agreement 
requires an amendment to remove  the requirement for affordable housing provision from the 
legal agreement to make the decision compliant with local planning policy.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:
Amendment to a previous committee resolution
WARD Boughton 
Monchelsea And Chart 
Sutton

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Boughton Monchelsea

APPLICANT Country House 
Homes Ltd
AGENT Country House Homes 
Ltd

DECISION DUE DATE
04/05/18

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
212/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
24/06/2016

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
TPO/09.1997 Blanket TPO or
[...]
ubject to the outcome of 
those discussions, to finalise where it is to be spent),
 
the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to grant permission 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and the additional condition set out in the urgent 
update report with:
 
·  An additional condition regarding the cutting back of the hedge on the boundary with 
Church Street to maintain visibility splays, these splays to subsequently be maintained at all 
times (the precise wording of the additional condition to be finalised by the Head of Planning 
and Development acting under delegated powers); and
 
·  An informative to the effect that the Ward Member should be involved in approval of details 
relating to landscaping (the precise wording of the informative to be finalised by the Head of 
Planning and Development acting under delegated powers).
 
Voting:  7 – For  6 – Against  0 – Abstentions
 
Councillor Munford requested that his dissent be recorded.
 
REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  16/502993/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 18 new C2 Extra Care Retirement Homes, 
Club House, Car Ports, Bin Stores, Landscape Scheme and Access Road.  Demolition of 
garage to rear of 70 Church Street and erection of new oak framed car port to rear garden

ADDRESS Land to west of 70 Church Street Boughton Monchelsea ME17 4HN   

RECOMMENDATION Approval subject to conditions and S106

20



APPENDIX
Planning Committee Report
16 March 2017

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The land occupies a central village location which is considered to have good access to 
amenities and which is relatively well contained in landscape terms. Whilst the site lies outside 
the development boundary for the village, the development will deliver a type of 
accommodation that is required over the plan period by contributing to meeting the needs of the 
ageing population and specialist care need in a manner which is considered to have a 
[...]
t look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 
'highway land'. Some of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst 
some are owned by third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may 
have 'highway rights' over the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway 
boundary can be found at:
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-
boundary-enquiries.  The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the 
approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved under such legislation 
and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways 
and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on 
site.

Case Officer: Kathryn Altieri

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

60

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries


17/504412/FULL Iden Grange, Cranbrook Road, Staplehurst
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 16/4/2018 at 10:44 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

61

A
genda Item

 15



Planning Committee Report
26 April 2018

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/504412/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Demolition of storage buildings and erection of 5 detached dwellings, 2 car ports for plots 1 and 5, and 2 
two bay car ports for the existing house and the barn conversion approved under 14/505872/FULL

ADDRESS Iden Grange Cranbrook Road Staplehurst Tonbridge Kent TN12 0ET.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

 The proposed houses will be built on previously developed land, and will result in an environmental 
improvement. No objection is identified to the principle of the proposal.

 No material harm is identified
[...]
6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2018
	12 Deferred Items
	13 16/502993 - Land To West Of 70 Church Street, Boughton Monchelsea, Kent
	16/502993/FULL Land to wet of 70 Church Street, Boughton Monchelsea
	16/502993 - Committee Report
	16/502993 - Appendix

	14 17/503118 - Land To The West Of Windmill Lane, Eyhorne Street, Hollingbourne, Kent
	17/503118/FULL Land to the west of Windmill Lane
	17/503118 - Committee Report

	15 17/504412 - Iden Grange, Cranbrook Road, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent
	17/504412/FULL Iden Grange, Cranbrook Road, Staplehurst
	17/504412 - Committee Report

	16 17/505877 - Land At Mount Avenue/Blunden Lane, Yalding, Kent
	17/505877/REM Land at Mount Avenue/Blunden Lane, Yalding
	17/505877 - Committee Report

	17 17/506323 - Maple Leaf Garage, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent
	17/506323/FULL Maple Leaf Garage, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne
	17/506323 - Committee Report

	18 18/500229 - 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent
	18/500229/REM 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone
	18/500299 - Committee Report

	19 18/500353 - Church Farm, Ulcombe Hill, Ulcombe, Kent
	18/500353/FULL Church Farm, Ulcombe Hill, Ulcombe
	18/500353 - Committee Report
	18/500353 - Appendix

	20 18/500469 - 99 Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent
	18/500469/FULL 99 Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent
	18/500469 - Committee Report

	21 18/500563 - The Stables, East Court, The Street, Detling, Maidstone, Kent
	18/500563/FULL The Stables, East Court, The Street, Detling
	18/500563 - Committee Report
	18/500563 - Appendix

	22 18/500718 - 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent
	18/500718/REM 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone
	18/500718 - Committee Report

	23 5003-2018-Tree Preservation Order - 5 Southways, Sutton Valence, Maidstone, Kent
	5003-2018-TPO - Committee Report

	24 Appeal Decisions
	26 Enforcem

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 
ADJOURNED TO 30 APRIL 2018

Present:
26 April 
2018

Councillor English (Chairman) and 
Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, Harwood, Munford, 
Perry, Powell, Round, Spooner and Vizzard

Also Present: Councillor Garten

460. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Prendergast and Mrs Stockell.

461. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor 
Prendergast.

462. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Garten indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/503118 (Land to the 
West of Windmill Lane, Eyhorne Street, Hollingbourne, Kent) and his 
possible wish to speak on the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development relating to application 17/506323 (Maple Leaf Garage, 
Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent).  In the event, Councillor Garten left 
the meeting before consideration of the report relating to application 
17/506323.

463. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

464. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to matters to be considered at the 
meeting.

465. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.



2

466. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the item on Part II of the agenda be taken in private as 
proposed.

467. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 APRIL 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

Note:  Councillor Harwood entered the meeting prior to consideration of 
this item (6.05 p.m.).

468. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

469. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

470. 18/500353 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
MA/13/1645 (ERECTION OF POLYTUNNELS) TO ALLOW POLYTUNNELS TO 
BE COVERED WITH POLYTHENE BETWEEN THE 14 FEBRUARY AND 15 
NOVEMBER - CHURCH FARM, ULCOMBE HILL, ULCOMBE, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.



3

Councillor Round stated that he had been lobbied.  Councillor Round 
advised the Committee that since this was an emotive issue within his 
Ward, he intended to refrain from the discussion and abstain from the 
voting.

Ms Banham, an objector, Councillor Kenward of Ulcombe Parish Council, 
and Mr Charlton, the applicant, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report as amended by the urgent update report.

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 3 – Abstentions

471. 16/502993 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF 18 NEW C2 EXTRA CARE RETIREMENT HOMES, CLUB HOUSE, CAR 
PORTS, BIN STORES, LANDSCAPE SCHEME AND ACCESS ROAD.  
DEMOLITION OF GARAGE TO REAR OF 70 CHURCH STREET AND 
ERECTION OF NEW OAK FRAMED CAR PORT TO REAR GARDEN - LAND TO 
WEST OF 70 CHURCH STREET, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Osborne, for the applicant, addressed the meeting.  Mr Osborne said 
that the draft S106 legal agreement had been received by the applicant 
earlier that day, but the wording “to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority” had been omitted from the Head of Terms regarding occupation 
of the units as set out in the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 
2017 and the report and the urgent update report of the Head of Planning 
and Development.

The representative of the Head of Legal Partnership advised the 
Committee that this omission would be rectified before the S106 legal 
agreement was signed and sealed.

RESOLVED:  That subject to:

(a) The prior completion of a S106 legal agreement in such terms as the 
Head of Legal Partnership may advise to provide for the Heads of 
Terms set out in the report as amended by the urgent update report; 
AND

(b) The conditions set out in the report and the additional condition and 
informative set out in the urgent update report, 

the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
grant permission and to be able to settle or amend any necessary Heads 
of Terms in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions



4

472. 17/503118 - ERECTION OF 10 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED GARAGING AND CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESS 
ROAD - LAND TO THE WEST OF WINDMILL LANE, EYHORNE STREET, 
HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT 

All Members except Councillor Perry stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Mr Cobbett, an objector, Councillor Bennett of Hollingbourne Parish 
Council, Mr Osborne, for the applicant, and Councillor Garten (Visiting 
Member) addressed the meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That subject to:

(a) The prior completion of a legal agreement in such terms as the Head 
of Legal Partnership may advise to provide for the Heads of Terms 
set out in the report; AND

(b) The conditions and informatives set out in the report with the 
amendment of condition 4 (Landscaping) to include a proportion of 
small-leaved Lime trees in the woodland buffer along the south-
western boundary (the wording to be finalised by the Head of 
Planning and Development acting under delegated powers),

the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
grant permission and to be able to settle or amend any necessary Heads 
of Terms in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee.

Voting: 8 – For 3 – Against 0 – Abstentions

473. ITEMS ROLLED OVER TO THE ADJOURNED MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE 
SCHEDULED TO BE HELD ON 30 APRIL 2018 

After consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to application 17/503118 (Land to the West of Windmill Lane, 
Eyhorne Street, Hollingbourne, Kent), the Chairman advised the 
Committee that, due to the number of items on the agenda, the following 
reports of the Head of Planning and Development would be rolled over to 
the adjourned meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 30 April 
2018:

18/500563 – The Stables, East Court, The Street, Detling, Maidstone, 
Kent
5003-2018 – Tree Preservation Order – 5 Southways, Sutton Valence, 
Maidstone, Kent

474. 18/500229 - RESERVED MATTERS OF SCALE, APPEARANCE AND LAYOUT 
TO APPLICATION 17/504144/OUT FOR ERECTION OF 51 DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE 



5

PARKING, STREET AND EXTERNAL LIGHTING, MAIN SERVICES, BIN 
STORES AND OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT - 5 TONBRIDGE ROAD, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development. 

RESOLVED:  That the reserved matters be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report as amended by the urgent update report.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

475. 18/500718 - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR ACCESS 
(CONDITIONS 1, 2 AND 4) AND PHASE 1 LANDSCAPING (CONDITIONS 1 
AND 3) OF 17/504144/OUT (REMOVAL OF CONDITION 14 (SCHEME OF 
MITIGATION TO ADDRESS POOR AIR QUALITY SHALL BE PROVIDED) OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 15/510179 (ALL MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT WITH UP TO 65 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, 
STREET AND EXTERNAL LIGHTING, MAIN SERVICES, BIN STORES AND 
OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT) - 5 TONBRIDGE ROAD, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

RESOLVED:  That the reserved matters be approved subject to the 
condition and informative set out in the report.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

476. 18/500469 - DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING GARAGE AND THE ERECTION 
OF A NEW THREE BEDROOM DWELLING - 99 SUTTON ROAD, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

477. 17/504412 - DEMOLITION OF STORAGE BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 5 
DETACHED DWELLINGS, 2 CAR PORTS FOR PLOTS 1 AND 5, AND 2 TWO 
BAY CAR PORTS FOR THE EXISTING HOUSE AND BARN CONVERSION 
APPROVED UNDER 14/505872/FULL - IDEN GRANGE, CRANBROOK ROAD, 
STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT 

Councillor Perry stated that he had been lobbied.



6

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Sharp of Staplehurst Parish Council and Mr Court, for the 
applicant, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred to:

 Seek the submission of a strategy for an open, wet Sustainable Urban 
Drainage system, identifying how it will work and where it will be 
positioned within the existing layout; and

 Seek modifications to boundary fencing to allow the passage of 
wildlife.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

478. 17/505877 - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 
(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT) 
PURSUANT TO 15/509402/OUT FOR A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 30 
DWELLINGS CONSIDERING THE ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS FROM MOUNT 
AVENUE AND BLUNDEN LANE - LAND AT MOUNT AVENUE/BLUNDEN LANE, 
YALDING, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Brown of Yalding Parish Council and Mr Bland, for the applicant, 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with:

 The amendment of condition 3 (Fencing, Walling, Railings and 
Other Boundary Treatments) to include the requirement to have 
gaps under fences to allow the passage of wildlife;

 An additional condition to the effect that notwithstanding the 
details shown in drawing no. 3042-LLB-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0002 rev 
P05 (Landscape Strategy), a revised Landscape Strategy showing 
prickly hedging to deter pedestrian access through to Vicarage 
Road and the incorporation of cordwood on the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority; and

 An informative advising the applicant of the Council’s concerns 
regarding the use of excessive external lighting and for this to be 
considered when discussions take place with KCC Highways 
regarding the adoption of the road and the need for lighting to 
the highway.   



7

2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers to finalise the wording of the amended and additional 
conditions and the additional informative.

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 3 – Abstentions

479. 17/506323 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORES, OFFICES AND WCS, 
AND ERECTION OF NEW OFFICES WITH DRY STORE AND ASSOCIATED 
PARKING - MAPLE LEAF GARAGE, ASHFORD ROAD, HOLLINGBOURNE, 
KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Councillor Bennett of Hollingbourne Parish Council addressed the meeting.

During the discussion, the Committee agreed unanimously that an 
informative relating to Members’ concerns about traffic speed and the 
visibility of the vehicle site entrance and advising the applicant to discuss 
with KCC Highways measures to alert and improve visibility for drivers 
should be attached to any planning consent.

RESOLVED:  

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with:

 The amendment of condition 6 (Renewables) to include the 
requirement for the incorporation of photovoltaic panels within 
the development and an additional condition relating to the 
requirement for the incorporation of rainwater harvesting and 
grey water recycling measures within the development;

 The amendment of the reason for condition 19 (External 
Lighting) to read:

In the interest of biodiversity protection and visual amenity and 
to ensure that there is no negative impact on road safety.

 An informative relating to Members’ concerns about traffic speed 
and the visibility of the vehicle site entrance and advising the 
applicant to discuss with KCC Highways measures to alert and 
improve visibility for drivers.

2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers to finalise the wording of the amended and additional 
conditions and the informative.

Voting: 10 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

Note:  Councillor Harwood left the meeting before consideration of this 
application (8.30 p.m.).



8

480. 18/500563 - CONSTRUCTION OF A PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED COTTAGES 
ON NORTHERN SECTION OF PLOT INCLUDING ROOFLIGHTS AND 
ASSOCIATED PARKING. (DEMOLITION OF EXISTING KENNEL BUILDINGS 
AND GARDEN WALL) - THE STABLES, EAST COURT, THE STREET, 
DETLING, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

See Minute 473 above.

481. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.5003-2018 - 5 SOUTHWAYS, SUTTON 
VALENCE, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

See Minute 473 above.

482. APPEAL DECISIONS 

This item was rolled over to the adjourned meeting of the Committee 
scheduled to be held on 30 April 2018.

483. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman expressed his regrets at the passing of Morel D’Souza, a 
former Member of the Council and Mayor of Maidstone.  

The Chairman also said that he would arrange for an item relating to 
renewables to be included on the agenda for a future meeting of the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Political Group Spokespersons of the 
Planning Committee.

484. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information for the reasons specified having applied the Public Interest 
Test:

Head of Schedule 12A and 
Brief Description

Enforcement Tracker 2 – Identity of an Individual
6 (a) and (b) – Enforcement/Court 
Proceedings
7 – Prevention, Investigation or 
Prosecution of Crime

485. ENFORCEMENT TRACKER 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out the Enforcement Tracker which provided the 
current status of enforcement cases that had had formal notices served.  
It was noted that it was the intention to report the Tracker to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis, and it would be updated to reflect 
outcomes.



9

The Development Manager advised the Committee that the Strategic 
Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee would be reviewing 
the current Enforcement Protocol, and that Members would have input 
through workshop sessions.  The Officers were taking a proactive 
approach to breaches of planning control, having regard to the sensitivity 
of the issues.

The Committee welcomed the introduction of the Enforcement Tracker 
report, and wished to place on record their support and thanks for the 
work being undertaken by the Planning Enforcement Team.  It was 
suggested, and agreed, that the Communications Team be asked to 
publicise the successful outcomes of enforcement action.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Planning Enforcement Team be thanked for their work in 
dealing with breaches of planning control.

3. That the Communications Team be asked to publicise the successful 
outcomes of enforcement action.

486. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

Following consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development concerning planning enforcement, the Committee: 

RESOLVED:  That the meeting be adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on 30 April 
2018 when the remaining items on the agenda will be discussed.

487. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 9.35 p.m.


